L

March 20, 1998
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Before the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

In the Matter of )
)
PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE L.L.C. ) Docket No. 72-22
) .
(Private Fuel Storage Facility) ) ASLBP No. 97-732-02-ISFSI

APPLICANT'S PROPOSED CORRECTIONS
TO REVISED TRANSCRIPT

In its March 10, 1998 Memorandum and Order (Revised Schedule for Transcript
Corrections), the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board (“Board”) ordered and that any
participant wishing to propose corrections to the revised transcripts for the January 27-29,
1998 prehearing sessions do so by March 20, 1998. In accordance with the Board’s

Order, Applicant Private Fuel Storage L.L.C. (“Applicant”) proposes the following

transcript corrections.

1. Page 64, line 18: Change “I, think” to “I think.”

2. Paé—e 73, line 11: Change “42 U.S.C. 101557 to
“42 U.S.C. 10155(h).” -

3. Page 79, line 14: Change “through” to “suing.”

4, Page 93, line 1: Change “proposed” to “opposed.”

5. Page 93, Line 3: Change “to be” to “we.”



((

10.
11.
12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

17.

18.
19.

20.

21.
22.
23.

page 94, Line 25:

Page 145, line 18:

Page 146, line 8:

Page 146, line 20:

Page 146, line 21:

Page 147, line 13:

Page 147, lines 17-18:

Page 147, line 19:
Page 170, line 1:

Page 170, line 3:
Page 193, line 11:
Page 194, line 14:

Page 217, line 23:

Page 219, line 3:

Page 221, line 13:

Page 226, line 19:

Page 227, line 15:

Page 229, line 1:

Change “of” to “on.”
Change “74.20(a)” to “70.20(a).”

Change “refers not” to “applies,
it refers not to.”

Change “dosey” to “dose.”
Change “shield” to “shielding.”
Change “whether or” to “whether or not.”

Change “Shore and Limerick Shipping”
to “Shoreham to Limerick Shipping.”

Change “admission” to “Commission.”

Change “of loss” to “that a loss of
confinement accident.”

Change “that meets the loss of confinement
area” to “which lead to loss of confinement
barrier.”

Change “foney” to “phony.”

Change “fermented and” to
“determined to have.”

Change “Mr. Kennedy” to Mr. Silberg.”

Change “defiend as a sfaety” to “defined as
a safety.”

Change “knew, new stuff” to
“know, is new stuff.”

Change “Genoan” to “Genoa.”
Change “MRS” to “Morris.”

Change “limited” to “a limited.”



24,

25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

31.
32.
33,
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.

41.

42.
43,

44.

Page 279, line 2:

Page 303, line 14:
Page 305, line 3:
Page 331, line 1:
Page 365, line 1:

Page 376, line 24:

Page 377, lines 24-25:

Page 391, line 21:
Page 391, line 23:

Page 413, line 16:

Page 414, Line 12:

Page 425, line 3:
Page 426, line 1:
Page 427, line 13:
Page 456, line 2:
Page 475, line 7:
Page 481, line 20:

Page 498, line 8:

Page 501, line 18:

Page 543, Line 13:

Page 544, line 1:

Change “consumers side” to
“Consumers’ site.”

Change “plan” to “plane.”
Change “TSFF” to “PFSF.”
Change “the” to “that.”
Change “parties” to “parts.”
Change “TWRs” to “PWRs.”

Change “applicant, individual” to “the
application, independent.”

Change “adequate” to “inadequate.”
Change “address” to “addressed.”

Change “I think needs,” to “I think, needs.”
Change “Timbuktok Two” to “Timbuktu.”
Change “viewing” to “documents.”
Change “access” to “axes.”

Change “to seek the” to “in the safety.”
Insert “of” after “that.”

Change “State’s"’ to “State.”

Change “Mr. Nelson” to “Mr. Quintana.”

Change “whether that such” to
“whether such.”

Change “are” to “are not.”
Change “fine” to “find.”

Insert “events” after “address.”



45.
46.
47.
48.
49,
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.

Page 565, line 16:
Page 566, line 3:

Page 566, line 12:
Page 567, line 7:

Page 589, line 13:
Page 590, line 10:
Page 590, line 23:
Page 607, line 14:
Page 607, line 22:
Page 620, line 17:

Page 654, lines 8, 12, 13 and 16:

Page 667, line 17:
Page 667, line 20:
Page 677, line 25:
Page 679, line 17:
Page 724, line 2:

Page 743, line 14:
Page 743, line 23:

Page 749, line 3:

Change “Calver” to “Calvert.”
Change “are” to “have.”

Change “Limmer” to “Limerick.”
Change “S-3"to “S-4.”

Change “speak” to “speck.”

Change “down” to “done.”

Change “support” to “supported.”
Change “themself” to “themselves.”
Delete “or.”

Change “Paderk” to “Turk.”

Change “CQ” to “CEQ.”

Change “accident of” to “accidental.”
Change “fo pay less for” to “the S-4.”
Change “IES. I thin” to “EIS. I think.”
Change “CQ” to “CEQ.”

Change “avqm'tio” to “ab initio.”
Change “says” to “say.”

Change “should” to “would.”

Insert “one” before “to.”



Respectfully submitted,

/lffww/

Ja} Iberg

Emést L. Blake, Jr.

Paul A. Gaukler

SHAW, PITTMAN, POTTS &
TROWBRIDGE

2300 N Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20037

(202) 663-8000

Counsel for Private Fuel Storage L.L.C.

Dated: March 20, 1998



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Before the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

In the Matter of )
)
PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE L.L.C. ) Docket No. 72-22
)
(Private Fuel Storage Facility) ) ASLBP No. 97-732-02-ISFSI
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the “Applicant’s Proposed Transcript Corrections to

Revised Transcript” dated March 20, 1998, were served on the persons listed below

(unless otherwise noted) by e-mail with conforming copies by U.S. mail, first class,

postage prepaid, this 20th day of March 1998.

G. Paul Bollwerk I1I, Esq., Chairman
Administrative Judge

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001

e-mail: GPB@nrc.gov

Dr. Peter S. Lam

Administrative Judge

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001

e-mail: PSL@nrc.gov

Dr. Jerry R. Kline

Administrative Judge

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001

e-mail: JRK2@nrc.gov

* Adjudicatory File
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001



Catherine L. Marco, Esq.
Sherwin E. Turk, Esq.
Office of the General Counsel
Mail Stop O-15 B18
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555
e-mail: SET@nrc.gov; CLM@nrc.gov

Denise Chancellor, Esq.
Assistant Attorney General

Utah Attorney General’s Office
160 East 300 South, 5™ Floor
P.O. Box 140873

Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0873
e-mail: dchancel@state.UT.US

John Paul Kennedy, Sr., Esq.

Confederated Tribes of the Goshute
Reservation and David Pete

1385 Yale Avenue

Salt Lake City, Utah 84105

e-mail: john@kennedys.org

Clayton J. Parr, Esq.

Castle Rock, et al.

Parr, Waddoups, Brown, Gee & Loveless
185 S. State Street, Suite 1300

P.O. Box 11019

Salt Lake City, Utah 84147-0019
e-mail: karenj@pwlaw.com

Diane Curran, Esq.

Harmon, Curran, Spielberg &
Eisenberg, L.L.P.

2001 S Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20009

e-mail:DCurran. HCSE@zzapp.org

* Charles J. Haughney ‘
Acting Director, Spent Fuel Project Office
Office of Nuclear Material Safety and
Safeguards
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Jean Belille, Esq.

Ohngo Gaudadeh Devia

Land and Water Fund of the Rockies
2260 Baseline Road, Suite 200
Boulder, Colorado 80302

e-mail: landwater@lawfund.org

Danny Quintana, Esq.

Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians
Danny Quintana & Associates, P.C.
50 West Broadway, Fourth Floor

Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

e-mail: quintana@xmission.com

Office of the Secretary

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001

Attention: Rulemakings and Adjudications

Staff
(Original and two copié€s)

Richard Wilson

Department of Physics

Harvard University

Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
e-mail: wilson@huhepl.harvard.edu



Martin S. Kaufman, Esq.

Senior Vice President/General Counsel
Atlantic Legal Foundation

205 E. 42nd Street

Nw York, New York 10017

e-mail: mskaufman@yahoo.com

* By U.S. mail only

570703

Yaud g

aull

Paul A. Gaukler



