March 20, 1998

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Before the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

))

))

)

In the Matter of PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE L.L.C. (Private Fuel Storage Facility)

Docket No. 72-22

ASLBP No. 97-732-02-ISFSI

APPLICANT'S PROPOSED CORRECTIONS TO REVISED TRANSCRIPT

In its March 10, 1998 Memorandum and Order (Revised Schedule for Transcript Corrections), the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board ("Board") ordered and that any participant wishing to propose corrections to the revised transcripts for the January 27-29, 1998 prehearing sessions do so by March 20, 1998. In accordance with the Board's Order, Applicant Private Fuel Storage L.L.C. ("Applicant") proposes the following transcript corrections.

1.	Page 64, line 18:	Change "I, think" to "I think."
2.	Page 73, line 11:	Change "42 U.S.C. 101557" to "42 U.S.C. 10155(h)."
3.	Page 79, line 14:	Change "through" to "suing."
4.	Page 93, line 1:	Change "proposed" to "opposed."
5.	Page 93, Line 3:	Change "to be" to "we."

6.	page 94, Line 25:	Change "of" to "on."
7.	Page 145, line 18:	Change "74.20(a)" to "70.20(a)."
8.	Page 146, line 8:	Change "refers not" to "applies, it refers not to."
9.	Page 146, line 20:	Change "dosey" to "dose."
10.	Page 146, line 21:	Change "shield" to "shielding."
11.	Page 147, line 13:	Change "whether or" to "whether or not."
12.	Page 147, lines 17-18:	Change "Shore and Limerick Shipping" to "Shoreham to Limerick Shipping."
13.	Page 147, line 19:	Change "admission" to "Commission."
14.	Page 170, line 1:	Change "of loss" to "that a loss of confinement accident."
15.	Page 170, line 3:	Change "that meets the loss of confinement area" to "which lead to loss of confinement barrier."
16.	Page 193, line 11:	Change "foney" to "phony."
17.	Page 194, line 14:	Change "fermented and" to "determined to have."
18.	Page 217, line 23:	Change "Mr. Kennedy" to Mr. Silberg."
19.	Page 219, line 3:	Change "defiend as a sfaety" to "defined as a safety."
20.	Page 221, line 13:	Change "knew, new stuff" to "know, is new stuff."
21.	Page 226, line 19:	Change "Genoan" to "Genoa."
22.	Page 227, line 15:	Change "MRS" to "Morris."
23.	Page 229, line 1:	Change "limited" to "a limited."

2

.

24.	Page 279, line 2:	Change "consumers side" to "Consumers' site."
25.	Page 303, line 14:	Change "plan" to "plane."
26.	Page 305, line 3:	Change "TSFF" to "PFSF."
27.	Page 331, line 1:	Change "the" to "that."
28.	Page 365, line 1:	Change "parties" to "parts."
29.	Page 376, line 24:	Change "TWRs" to "PWRs."
30.	Page 377, lines 24-25:	Change "applicant, individual" to "the application, independent."
31.	Page 391, line 21:	Change "adequate" to "inadequate."
32.	Page 391, line 23:	Change "address" to "addressed."
33.	Page 413, line 16:	Change "I think needs," to "I think, needs."
34.	Page 414, Line 12:	Change "Timbuktok Two" to "Timbuktu."
35.	Page 425, line 3:	Change "viewing" to "documents."
36.	Page 426, line 1:	Change "access" to "axes."
37.	Page 427, line 13:	Change "to seek the" to "in the safety."
38.	Page 456, line 2:	Insert "of" after "that."
39.	Page 475, line 7:	Change "State's" to "State."
40.	Page 481, line 20:	Change "Mr. Nelson" to "Mr. Quintana."
41.	Page 498, line 8:	Change "whether that such" to "whether such."
42.	Page 501, line 18:	Change "are" to "are not."
43.	Page 543, Line 13:	Change "fine" to "find."
44.	Page 544, line 1:	Insert "events" after "address."
		3

45.	Page 565, line 16:	Change "Calver" to "Calvert."
46.	Page 566, line 3:	Change "are" to "have."
47.	Page 566, line 12:	Change "Limmer" to "Limerick."
48.	Page 567, line 7:	Change "S-3" to "S-4."
49.	Page 589, line 13:	Change "speak" to "speck."
50.	Page 590, line 10:	Change "down" to "done."
51.	Page 590, line 23:	Change "support" to "supported."
52.	Page 607, line 14:	Change "themself" to "themselves."
53.	Page 607, line 22:	Delete "or."
54.	Page 620, line 17:	Change "Paderk" to "Turk."
55.	Page 654, lines 8, 12, 13 and 16:	Change "CQ" to "CEQ."
56.	Page 667, line 17:	Change "accident of" to "accidental."
57.	Page 667, line 20:	Change "to pay less for" to "the S-4."
58.	Page 677, line 25:	Change "IES. I thin" to "EIS. I think."
59.	Page 679, line 17:	Change "CQ" to "CEQ."
60.	Page 724, line 2:	Change "avonitio" to "ab initio."
61.	Page 743, line 14:	Change "says" to "say."
62.	Page 743, line 23:	Change "should" to "would."
63.	Page 749, line 3:	Insert "one" before "to."
	-	

•

4

Respectfully submitted,

1berg 4

Jay E. Silberg Ernest L. Blake, Jr. Paul A. Gaukler SHAW, PITTMAN, POTTS & TROWBRIDGE 2300 N Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20037 (202) 663-8000 Counsel for Private Fuel Storage L.L.C.

Dated: March 20, 1998

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Before the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

In the Matter of)	
)	
PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE L.L.C.)	Docket No. 72-22
)	
(Private Fuel Storage Facility))	ASLBP No. 97-732-02-ISFSI

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the "Applicant's Proposed Transcript Corrections to

Revised Transcript" dated March 20, 1998, were served on the persons listed below

(unless otherwise noted) by e-mail with conforming copies by U.S. mail, first class,

postage prepaid, this 20th day of March 1998.

G. Paul Bollwerk III, Esq., Chairman Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555-0001 e-mail: GPB@nrc.gov

Dr. Peter S. Lam Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555-0001 e-mail: PSL@nrc.gov Dr. Jerry R. Kline Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555-0001 e-mail: JRK2@nrc.gov

 * Adjudicatory File Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555-0001 Catherine L. Marco, Esq. Sherwin E. Turk, Esq. Office of the General Counsel Mail Stop O-15 B18 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555 e-mail: SET@nrc.gov; CLM@nrc.gov

Denise Chancellor, Esq. Assistant Attorney General Utah Attorney General's Office 160 East 300 South, 5th Floor P.O. Box 140873 Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0873 e-mail: dchancel@state.UT.US

John Paul Kennedy, Sr., Esq. Confederated Tribes of the Goshute Reservation and David Pete 1385 Yale Avenue Salt Lake City, Utah 84105 e-mail: john@kennedys.org

Clayton J. Parr, Esq. Castle Rock, et al. Parr, Waddoups, Brown, Gee & Loveless 185 S. State Street, Suite 1300 P.O. Box 11019 Salt Lake City, Utah 84147-0019 e-mail: karenj@pwlaw.com

Diane Curran, Esq. Harmon, Curran, Spielberg & Eisenberg, L.L.P. 2001 S Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20009 e-mail:DCurran.HCSE@zzapp.org * Charles J. Haughney Acting Director, Spent Fuel Project Office Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Jean Belille, Esq. Ohngo Gaudadeh Devia Land and Water Fund of the Rockies 2260 Baseline Road, Suite 200 Boulder, Colorado 80302 e-mail: landwater@lawfund.org

Danny Quintana, Esq. Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians Danny Quintana & Associates, P.C. 50 West Broadway, Fourth Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 e-mail: quintana@xmission.com

Office of the Secretary U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555-0001 Attention: Rulemakings and Adjudications Staff (Original and two copies)

Richard Wilson Department of Physics Harvard University Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138 e-mail: wilson@huhepl.harvard.edu Martin S. Kaufman, Esq. Senior Vice President/General Counsel Atlantic Legal Foundation 205 E. 42nd Street Nw York, New York 10017 e-mail: mskaufman@yahoo.com

* By U.S. mail only

Dauble

Paul A. Gaukler

570703